Stylesheet Version: 1.1.0

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

APPLICATION NUMBER 10/065487

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Morin, Jeremy E. Name:

Execution Date: 10/11/2002

Name: Varadarajan, Krishnaraju

Execution Date: 10/11/2002

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Sonoco Development, Inc. Name:

Street Address: North Second Street

Internal Address:

City: Hartsville

SOUTH CAROLINA State:

Country:

Postal Code: 29550

The USPTO, Office of Public Records, will send correspondence

via facsimile to **FAX NUMBER**: 312-201-0737

CORRESPONDENCE DATA:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when a fax number

has not been provided or the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

When the customer number has been provided, the Office of Public Records will obtain the correspondence data from the official record on file at the USPTO.

CUSTOMER NUMBER: 023699

NAME OF PERSON SIGNING: Harold J. Fassnacht

10/23/2002 DATE SIGNED:

Total Attachments: 2

PATENT

REEL: 013190 FRAME: 0189

800003952

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we, JEREMY E. MORIN of 2233 Richmond Hills Drive, Florence, SC 29505, and KRISHNARAJU VARADARAJAN of 2729 Cypress Bend Road, Florence, SC 29506, hereafter referred to as APPLICANTS, have invented or co-invented certain new and useful improvements in a

METHOD OF MAKING A DRY BONDED PAPERBOARD STRUCTURE

as described in the United States Patent Application filed concurrently herewith (Sonoco Docket No. 3899), and

Whereas, SONOCO DEVELOPMENT, INC., a corporation of South Carolina having a principal place of business at North Second Street, Hartsville, South Carolina, 29550, hereafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, improvements, application and any Patent which may be granted therefore or thereupon, together with any and all divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof:

Now, therefore, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, and in recognition of our pre-existing obligation of assignment, we, the APPLICANTS, do hereby sell, assign, transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, the aforesaid application, and any Patent which may be granted therefore or thereupon, together with any and all divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof, all our foreign rights to said invention, and all our rights under the International Convention with respect to said invention and application, and authorize the ASSIGNEE to apply for patents in foreign countries, claiming the filing date of the U.S. application under the provisions of the International Convention. And we hereby agree to communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, to testify at any legal proceedings relating thereto, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and, in addition, to execute any and all documents that may be required in order that the ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns may make application for Patent on said invention in foreign countries in its own name. And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Patent which may be granted for or upon said invention or application unto ASSIGNEE, in accordance with this assignment.

eremy E. Morin

Date

I hereby certify that before me personally appeared JEREMY E. MORIN to me known and known to me to be the individual described in the foregoing instrument, and that in my presence executed this instrument and who by me was sworn and did acknowledge that he executed this instrument as his free act and deed on the day and year aforesaid.

(SEAL)

Notary Public

My Commission Expires November 18, 2008

PATENT REEL: 013190 FRAME: 0190 Krishnaraju Varadarajan Date

I hereby certify that before me personally appeared KRISHNARAJU VARADARAJAN to me known and known to me to be the individual described in the foregoing instrument, and that in my presence executed this instrument and who by me was sworn and did acknowledge that he executed this instrument as his free act and deed on the day and year aforesaid.

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires November 18, 2008